ORDINANCE NO. 176243

* Amend the contract with Peter Walker and Partners for architectural design services for South Park Square, Jamison Square, in the River District. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32326)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Ordinance No. 173421 approved a contract for architectural services with Peter Walker and Partners (Contractor) in the amount of \$450,000 to provide services to plan, design and assist in the construction of improvements to South Park Square (Jamison Square).
- 2. Portland Parks & Recreation (Parks) and the Portland Development Commission (PDC) have requested Contractor to provide additional design, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical work for design changes during construction. Additional site visits by the consultant have been requested by Parks and PDC
- 3. Additional services in the amount of \$27,810 for the additional work request by Parks and PDC.
- 4. The Amendment for additional professional services is attached here as exhibit A.
- 5. Based on Ordinance 173054, PDC will transfer funds for this project to Portland Parks and Recreation, Parks Construction Fund.
- 6. There are sufficient funds in PDC's current budget to fund these additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

- a. The Commissioner-in-Charge of Parks and Recreation and the Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment with Peter Walker and Partners for the amount not to exceed \$27,810.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to provide for payment chargeable to the applicable budgets when demand is presented and approved by the appropriate authorities.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in this portion of the project will delay completion of the South Park Square (Jamison Square) project and thereby incur additional cost; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council FEB 06 2002

Commissioner Jim Francesconi KL/jb November 8, 2020 Gary Blackmer Auditor of the City of Portland By /S/ Susan Parsons

Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO. <u>123-2002</u>

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. 176243

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	YEAS	NAYS
FRANCESCONI	X	
HALES	X	
SALTZMAN	X	
STEN	X	
KATZ	X	